
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
Virginia Rounding 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Roy Blackwell (United Westminster Schools) 
Tim Campbell (Bright Ideas Trust) 
Helen Sanson (Tower Hamlets Education Business Partnership) 
Veronica Wadley (Arts Council England) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording.  

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 a) Standing Declarations  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

3. MINUTES AND ACTION SHEET 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 10 November 2016.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 12) 
4. SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

For Information 
 

 a) Nominations Sub (Education Board) Committee  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016.  
 

 b) Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

  To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016.  
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
6. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE REGARDING 

THE APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
 To consider a resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
7. PROPOSED BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF STRATEGIC EDUCATION AND SKILLS DIRECTOR 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 52) 

 
9. SCHOOL PARTNERSHIP EVENTS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 1: We will ensure that the City Corporation's outstanding 

cultural and historical resources enrich the creative experience of London's learners 
 
10. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND 

FAMILIES 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
11. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 2: We will ensure that all existing education providers are 
deemed 'outstanding' within three years and that there is continued development of 

excellent further, adult and higher education opportunities. Any new school, academy 
or other providers will be expected to be judged 'outstanding' within three years of 

joining the City Corporation's education portfolio. 
 
12. FINANCIAL SCRUTINY OF CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST ACADEMIES 
 Report of the Chief Executive Officer, City of London Academies Trust.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST POTENTIAL FINANCIAL RISKS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

14. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST ENDOWMENT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
15. ACADEMIES RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
16. EXAMINATION SCRUTINY MEETINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 106) 

 
17. PRIORITISATION 
 Report of the Chief Executive Officer, City of London Academies Trust.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
18. LOCAL GOVERNING BODY GOVERNANCE FOR CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES 

TRUST SCHOOLS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 126) 

 
19. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNOR TO THE CITY ACADEMY, HACKNEY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 130) 

 
20. MENTAL HEALTH IN CITY SCHOOLS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 134) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 3: We will ensure that young Londoners in the City's schools 
and beyond have access to the information, advice and experiences that will help 

them progress into fulfilling careers. 
 
21. CITY BRIDGE TRUST PROJECTS SUPPORTING YOUNG LONDONERS INTO 

EMPLOYMENT 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer, The City Bridge Trust. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 138) 

 
22. CITY OF LONDON APPRENTICESHIPS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 142) 

 
23. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - EMPLOYABILITY 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 146) 

 
24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
26. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
27. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 147 - 150) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

28. OUTREACH AT THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
 

For Decision 
 

 a) Resolution of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School  (Pages 151 - 152) 

 

  To consider a resolution of the Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School. 
 

 b) Outreach Report of the City of London Freemen's School  (Pages 153 - 
158) 

 

  Report of the Headmaster.  
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 2: We will ensure that all existing education providers are 
deemed 'outstanding' within three years and that there is continued development of 

excellent further, adult and higher education opportunities. Any new school, academy 
or other providers will be expected to be judged 'outstanding' within three years of 

joining the City Corporation's education portfolio. 
 
29. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 159 - 164) 

 
30. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ACADEMIC YEAR 

2015/16 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 174) 

 
31. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY SOUTHWARK - PHASE 1 & 2 - 

GATEWAY 5 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 175 - 186) 

 
32. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
33. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



Education Board Standing Declarations – 2016/17 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness  
City of London Academies Trust 
Board of Governors of The City Academy, Hackney 
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund 
United Westminster Schools Foundation 
Board of School Governors and Council of Almoners, Christ's Hospital 
Barbican Centre Board 
Guildhall School Development Fund 
The Worshipful Company of Educators 
 
Henry Col
[...]
or Girls 
Board of Governors Bridewell Royal Hospital 
Donation Governor Christ's Hospital 
 
Roy Blackwell 
City of London Academies Trust 
United Westminster Schools 
 
Tim Campbell 
Bright Ideas Trust 
Board of Governors, St. Bonaventure’s School  
 
Helen Sanson 
Tower Hamlets Education Business Partnership 
 
Veronica Wadley 
Yehudi Menuhin School 
Arts Council England 
Mayor’s Music Fund 

Page 2



 

 

EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 10 November 2016 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Randall Anderson 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Ian Seaton 
Tim Campbell 
Veronica Wadley 
Ann Holmes 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Stephanie Basten 
Mark Jarvis 
Anne Pietsch 
Emily Rimington 
Ade Adetosoye 
Mark Emmerson 
Gerald Mehrtens 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Director of Community and Children’s Services 
- Education Strategy Director 
- Community & Children's Services 

Jeanne Barnard 
Tizzy Keller 

- Community & Children's Services 
- Community & Children's Services 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from The Rt Hon The Lord Mayor, The Lord 
Mountevans, Stuart Fraser, Virginia Rounding, Roy Blackwell and Helen 
Sanson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 14 
(Grant Funding for Christ’s Hospital and King Edward’s School Witley) and 
noted she would pass the Chair to Henry Colthurst for that item.  
 
Randall Anderson, Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward and Ian Seaton 
declared non-pe
[...]
he City Academy Hackney. She noted that 
the candidate’s application had been circulated to Members outside of the 
meeting and further provided as a tabled paper. Members unanimously agreed 
that Anuja Dhir should be appointed for a four year term.  
 
RESOLVED, that Anuja Dhir be appointed as a City of London Corporation 
sponsor governor of City Academy Hackney for a four year term.  
 
Chairmanship of City Academy Hackney 
The Chairman noted that she had been serving as interim Chair of City 
Academy Hackney until such time the academy co-sponsor KPMG identified a 
candidate to serve as Chair of the governing body. A KPMG candidate had now 

Page 6



 

 

been identified, and so the Chairman requested the endorsement of the 
Education Board for that candidate to be appointed Chair of the City Academy 
Hackney Governing Body at the end of the school year 2016/17 and the re-
alignment of the rotation of the Chair of the City Academy Hackney. 
 
RESOLVED, that the term of the KPMG candidate for Chair of City Academy 
Hackney governing body be brought forward one year, to commence in time for 
the 2017/18 school year and the rotation of the Chair of the City Academy 
Hackney be re-aligned .  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

14. GRANT FUNDING FOR CHRIST'S HOSPITAL AND KING EDWARD'S 
SCHOOL WITLEY  
Henry Colthurst took the chair for the duration of this item.  
 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk on grant funding for Christ’s 
Hospital and King Edward’s School Witley. 
 
During the course of the item, Members agreed to extend the duration of 
meeting, as per Standing Order (40), until all items of business had been dealt 
with. 
 

15. ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk detailing action taken since the 
last meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



Education Board – Outstanding Actions 
12 January 2016 

 

Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

 
10 
November 
2016 
 

 
Report on apprenticeships to be submitted to January 2017 
meeting.  

 
Director of 
Community and 
Children’s Services 

 
Report at January 2017 Board 

meeting.  

 
10 
November 
2016 
 

 
Livery in Education 2016 to be circulated to the Board. 

 
Town Clerk 

 
Completed. 

 
10 
November 
2016 
 
 

 
Report on Education to Employment to be submitted to 
future Board meeting.  

 
Director of Economic 
Development 

 
Report at May 2017 meeting.  

 
10 
November 
2016 
 

 
Independent schools to be requested to share progress data 
with a view to a report on progress data across the Family of 
City Schools to be produced.  

 
Education Strategy 
Director 

 
Update at January 2017 meeting. 

 
10 
November 
2016 
 

 
Report on City of London Academies Trust Local Governing 
Body governance to be submitted to Trust Board.  
 
 
 
 

 
Education Strategy 
Director 

 
Report to be submitted to 6 

December Trust Board meeting 
and 12 January 2017 Education 

Board meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

 
10 
November 
2016 
 

 
Anuja Dhir and City Academy Hackney to b
[...]
unications was an obvious gap in skills.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



4.3 Consideration of Future Membership  
 
The Chairman noted that co-opted membership of the Board should reflect the 
three strands of the Education Strategy, and that arguably at the moment a gap 
existed in the ‘Excellent Education’ strand. 
 
Members noted that co-opted Members at present offered lot of expertise in 
skills, an area over which the Board had little control at present.  
 
Members further noted that two Board Members were now Sheriffs and would 
therefore face time pressures on their respective diaries during 2016/17.  
 

5. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2016 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
The meeting closed at 10.20 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14



EDUCATION CHARITY SUB (EDUCATION BOARD) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 December 2016 at 

2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
 

Ann Holmes 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

[...]
ren’s Services 
Committee. 
 
**The expression “the City Schools” means those schools for which the City has direct responsibility, as proprietor, sponsor or 
local authority, namely: The Sir John Cass Foundation Primary School, The City Academy Hackney, the City of London 
Academy Islington, the City of London School, the City of London School for Girls, the City of London Freemen’s School, and 
the academies managed by the City of London Academies Trust.  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 
 
 

TO: EDUCATION BOARD Thursday, 12 January 2017 
   
  

FROM: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE Thursday, 15 December 2016 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
Members considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk and Comptroller and City 
Solicitor regarding the appointment of Sub-Committee Chairmen.  
 
RESOLVED – that:- 
 

 when a Chairman does not wish to exercise his or her right to be the Chairman of a 
Sub-Committee and wishes a specific Member to be appointed, Committees adopt 
a convention whereby the Chairman submits his or her nomination for Chairman 
and/or Deputy Chairman to the service committee for approval; and 

 

 a resolution to this effect be circulated to all relevant Committees to endorse this 
convention. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Education Board – For information 
 

12 January 2017 

Subject: 
Education Board’s Proposed Budget Allocation for 
Financial Year 2017/18 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services and The 
Chamberlain  

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation’s Education Board was constituted at the meeting of 
the Court of Common Council on 1 May 2014. In advance of the Board’s creation by 
the Court, the Policy and Resources Committee and the Finance Committee agreed 
that the Education Board would be allocated a sum of £1m for Financial Year 
2016/
[...]
d.  
 
A list of all current governors for City Schools is also attached for your information, 
including the interim governors for the City of London Academy Shoreditch Park, 
Highgate Hill, and Islington Primary (opening in September 2017).  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note, and otherwise as set out in the report, consider and endorse the 
governance documentation for the Trust’s LGBs including the appointment 
process for governor appointments to the Trust’s LGBs (at Appendix 3). 

 Note the Trust has approved governance documentation for Local Governing 
Bodies for academies in the Trust. 

 Note the City’s role as Sponsor regarding LGB appointments.  

 Note the Education Unit will provide an update on governor membership to 
the Education Board as a standing agenda item.  

 Note the current governors for the City Schools.  
 

Main Report 

Background 

Page 111

Agenda Item 18



 

1. The Trust’s LGB governance structures and the City’s role in the appointment of 
the Trust’s LGB governors was discussed at the Education Board meeting on 10 
November 2016, and at previous meetings throughout the year. The Education 
Board made a number of comments and resolved that a final paper regarding 
LGB governance would be brought to this meeting after LGB governance 
documentation was approved by the Trust at their 6 December 2016 Board 
meeting.  

Current Position regarding the City of London Academies Trust  

2. The governance documentation (at Appendix 1 to 4) has been approved by the 
Trust, and is now presented to your Committee. 

3. Previous feedback from the Education Board has been incorporated into the 
governance documentation, which includes: 

 Governance model for LGBs. 

 Governance structure of Trust schools. 

 Process for appointing governors to LGBs. 

 Terms of Reference for LGBs. 

4. The process for governor appointments to the Trust’s LGBs (at Appendix 3) only 
applies to the seven governors who are not parent
[...]
Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 30
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Standing Declarations
	3 Minutes and Action Sheet
	3. 161110 Outstanding Actions

	4a Nominations Sub (Education Board) Committee
	4b Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee
	5 Annual Review of Review of Terms of Reference
	5. Appendix - Terms of Reference

	6 Resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee regarding the Appointment of Sub Committee Chairmen
	7 Proposed Budget Allocation for Financial Year 2017/18
	8 Appointment of Strategic Education and Skills Director
	8. Appendix 3 -Strategic Education and Skills Director - Market Comparisons

	9 School Partnership Events
	10 Barbican and Community Libraries services for children and families
	10. Appendix 1 - Children and Young People’s Promise in Public Libraries
	10. Appendix 2 - Barbican and Community Libraries

	11 Open Spaces Learning Programme
	11. Open Spaces Appendix

	12 Financial Scrutiny of City of London Academies Trust Academies
	13 City of London Academies Trust Potential Financial Risks
	14 City of London Academies Trust Endowment
	15 Academies Risk Register
	15. Risk for City of London Academies Appendix

	16 Examination Scrutiny Meetings
	17 Prioritisation
	18 Local Governing Body Governance for City of London Academies Trust Schools
	19 Appointment of Governor to The City Academy, Hackney
	19. Appendix - Appointment of Governor at the City Academy Hackney

	20 Mental Health in City Schools
	20. Appendix 1- Mental Health Audit Table

	21 City Bridge Trust projects supporting young Londoners into employment
	22 City of London Apprenticeships
	23 Economic Development Update - Employability
	27 Non-Public Minutes
	28a Resolution of 

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 12 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 12 January 2017 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Stuart Fraser 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Tim Campbell 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman The Lord Mountevans, 
Chris Hayward, Virginia Rounding, Roy Blackwell, Helen Sanson and Veronica 
Wadley.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
2.1 Standing Declarations  
 
A register of standing declarations was received.  

3. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ACADEMIC YEAR 
2015/16  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that an Annual 
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services on the Virtual 
School Headteacher for the Academic Year 2015/16 was considered first.  
 
RECEIVED 
 



At the conclusion of the item, Members moved back in to public session.  
 

4. MINUTES AND ACTION SHEET  
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 were approved as a 
correct record, and a list of actions received.  
 
Matters Arising 
Chair of City Academy Hackney 
The Chairman noted that the KPMG candidate for Chair of the Governing Body 
had withdrawn their candidacy and that the City of London Corporation would 
be notified of a proposed replacement in due course.  
 
 

5. SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
5.1 Nominations Sub (Education Board) Committee  
 
The draft minutes of the Nominations Sub (Education Board) Committee 
meeting held on 29 November 2016 were received. 
 
The Chairman noted that the minutes would be subject to amendment at the 
next meeting of the Sub Committee, and that she would update Members on 
the amendment in non-public session.  
5.2 Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee  
 
The draft minutes of the Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 
meeting held on 12 December 2016 were received.  

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk on the annual review of the 
Board’s terms of reference and frequency of meetings.  
 
A number of Members noted that the current terms of reference seemingly 
granted the Board wide responsibilities without control over corresponding 
budgets. Following discussion it was agreed that the current terms of reference 
be approved but that a more in-depth review take place ahead of the 2018/19 
iteration.  
 
Members agreed the principle of five meetings per year provided meetings 
were distributed equitably throughout the year.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 The terms of reference be submitted to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council for ratification, with any 
further changes deemed necessary in the lead up to the Board’s 
appointment by the Court of Common Council delegated to the Town 
Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  
 

 The Board meet at least five times per year.  
 



7. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
REGARDING THE APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN  
Members considered a resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee 
concerning the appointment of Chairmen of Sub Committees.  
 
Ann Holmes, being the sole objector, noted her opposition to the resolution, to 
be recorded in the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED, that the convention put forward by the Policy Committee be 
endorsed, namely 
 

 When a Chairman does not wish to exercise his or her right to be the 
Chairman of a Sub Committee and wishes a specific Member to be 
appointed, the Chairman must submit his or her nomination for 
Chairman to the wider Committee for approval.  

 
8. PROPOSED BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18  

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding the Education Board’s proposed 
budget allocation for financial year 2017/18.  
 
A Member noted he would welcome more granular detail in future such reports.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF STRATEGIC EDUCATION AND SKILLS DIRECTOR  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the appointment of the Strategic Education and Skills 
Director and the following comments were made.  
 

 It was suggested that the Deputy Chairman be added to the proposed 
membership of the appointment panel.  
 

 The funding for the Strategic Education and Skills Director post should 
feature as a single dedicated item on the annual budget.  
 

 Specific mention of Christ’s Hospital and King Edward’s School Witley 
should be made in the job description.  
 

RECEIVED 
 

10. SCHOOL PARTNERSHIP EVENTS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding school partnership events. A Member noted that the 
forthcoming Quit Rents Ceremony was a potential filming opportunity.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

11. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES  



Members considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
regarding Barbican and Community Libraries Services for Children and 
Families.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

12. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open 
Spaces regarding short term funding arrangements for the Open Spaces 
Learning Programme. In response to a question, the Head of Learning (Open 
Spaces) confirmed that the Open Spaces Department worked in partnership 
with London Youth on the department’s Green Talent initiative.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
 

13. FINANCIAL SCRUTINY OF CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 
ACADEMIES  
Members considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer, City of London 
Academies Trust regarding financial scrutiny of City academies. The Chairman 
noted that as sponsor of the City academies, the City of London Corporation 
acting through the Education Board should reserve the right to inspect 
academy finances.  
 
A Member suggested that it would be a useful exercise to conduct a financial 
‘stress test’ of a hypothetical chain of circa twelve academies.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Endorse the proposal to formalise the central financial scrutiny of the 
City’s academies as outlined within the report.  

 

 Request that the City of London Academies Trust Board share with the 
City of London Corporation any recommendations that they adopt.  

 
 
 

14. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST POTENTIAL FINANCIAL RISKS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding potential financial risks facing the City of London Academies 
Trust.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

15. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST ENDOWMENT  
This report was withdrawn.  
 

16. ACADEMIES RISK REGISTER  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the academies risk register and the following comments 



were made. Members were content with the register subject to financial risks 
being made more explicit and for any statutory liabilities being made clearer.  
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

17. EXAMINATION SCRUTINY MEETINGS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding examination scrutiny meetings. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

18. PRIORITISATION  
Members agreed to discuss a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on prioritisation for potential new City academies in non-
public session.  
 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
At the conclusion of the item Members moved back into public session.  
 

19. LOCAL GOVERNING BODY GOVERNANCE FOR CITY OF LONDON 
ACADEMIES TRUST SCHOOLS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on local governing body governance for the City of London Academies 
Trust schools. The Chairman noted that the City of London Academies Trust 
had been approached regarding the appointment of Anthony Smythe and 
Elaine Davis, former LGB governors, to the City of London Academy Southwark 
local governing body, and sought the Board’s endorsement for their 
appointment.   
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Note and endorse the governance documentation for the City of London 
Academies Trust’s LGBs including the appointments process for 
governor appointments to the Trust’s LGBs; 

 Note that the Trust has approved governance documentation for LGBs 
of the Trust; 

 Note the City of London Corporation’s role as Sponsor regarding LGB 
appointments; 

 Note that the Education Unit will provide an update on governor 
membership to the Education Board as a standing item;  

 Note the current Governors of City Schools; 

 Endorse the appointment by the Trust of Anthony Smythe and Elaine 
Davis to the City of London Academy Southwark LGB.  

 
20. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNOR TO THE CITY ACADEMY, HACKNEY  



Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the appointment of a City governor to the City Academy 
Hackney.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Approve the appointment of Katie Dowbiggin as a City governor on the 
City Academy Hackney governing body for a term of four years.  

 
21. MENTAL HEALTH IN CITY SCHOOLS  

Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding mental health in City Schools. A Member noted that the 
report did not go into as much detail as he had hoped and requested that both 
parents and staff be featured going forward. The Chairman concurred and 
requested that safeguarding feature as a standing item on agendas going 
forward.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

22. CITY BRIDGE TRUST PROJECTS SUPPORTING YOUNG LONDONERS 
INTO EMPLOYMENT  
Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer, City Bridge Trust 
regarding projects designed to support young Londoners into employment. In 
response to a question regarding what work the City Bridge Trust was doing in 
anticipation of the future nature of work – i.e. greater automation and use of 
artificial intelligence – an officer replied that the Trust was currently undertaking 
a Quinquennial review of its work and would welcome feedback from Members 
on this issue. A Member added that there was scope to promote greater 
partnership working with Innovate Finance.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

23. CITY OF LONDON APPRENTICESHIPS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding apprenticeships. Members welcomed the report and 
requested that a more detailed item of work assessing both the future nature of 
work and the forthcoming Apprenticeship Levy be brought to the Board.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

24. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - EMPLOYABILITY  
Members considered an update report of the Director of Economic 
Development on employability. In response to a query from a Member, the 
Head of Employability confirmed that a further update would be submitted to 
the May Board meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  



 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

28. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

29. OUTREACH AT THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
 
29.1 Resolution of the Board of Governors of the City of London 

Freemen's School  
 
Members considered a resolution of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London Freemen’s School.  
 
RECEIVED 
29.2 Outreach Report of the City of London Freemen's School  
 
Members considered an outreach report of the City of London Freemen’s 
School. 
  
RECEIVED 

30. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the academies development programme.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

31. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY SOUTHWARK - PHASE 1 & 2 - 
GATEWAY 5  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the City of London 
Primary Academy Southwark (Phases 1 & 2) project.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

32. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

33. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



Nominations Sub (Education Board) Committee Minutes – 29 November 
2016 
The Chairman updated the Board on a proposed amendment to the draft 
minutes of the Nominations Sub Committee held on 29 November 2016.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


